

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-2921 (JMF)

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO NYIC PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

Dated: August 3, 2019

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20044

Telephone: (202) 514-3358
Fax: (202) 616-8470
E-mail: james.gilligan@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ARE UNFOUNDED. 5

 A. Gore Testified Truthfully at His Deposition and Withheld No Information Concerning the Preparation of the Gary Letter or the “Provenance” of the Neuman Letter. 5

 B. The Administrative Record Is Complete 10

 1. No pertinent records of Uthmeier’s work on the citizenship question have been withheld from the Administrative Record..... 11

 2. No evidence supports the claim that relevant communications of Christa Jones are absent from the administrative record. 14

 3. Defendants did not misrepresent their efforts to obtain pertinent communications from custodians’ personal email accounts. 16

 4. Defendants have not withheld drafts of the Neuman Letter. 17

 C. Defendants’ Supplemental Response to Plaintiffs’ Interrogatory No. 1 Is Complete and Accurate. 18

 D. Plaintiffs Identify No Evidence that Neuman Provided False Testimony or Withheld Evidence. 21

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims of false testimony are unsupported. 21

 2. Plaintiffs’ claims that Neuman withheld evidence are unsupported. 25

 3. Defendants neither made, nor acquiesced in, misrepresentations concerning Neuman’s involvement with the Gary Letter..... 27

II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY SHOULD BE DENIED. 29

 A. The Discovery Plaintiffs Seek Is Neither Directed Toward Nor Justified by Their Allegations of Misconduct. 29

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims of Wrongdoing Do Not Overcome Defendants’ Privileges. 32

III. THE SANCTIONS PLAINTIFFS PROPOSE ARE UNWARRANTED..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)	35
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 2000 WL 554221 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2000)	32
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist., Tex.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	7
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	2
<i>Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	3
<i>Conservation Force v. Jewell</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WL 9309920 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 4, 2015)	33
<i>Crown Awards, Inc. v. Trophy Depot, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 564885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2017)	2
<i>Daval Steel Prods. v. M/V Fakredine</i> , 951 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1991)	3, 4
<i>Enmon v. Prospect Capital Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	7
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> , <i>Gen. Motors LLC v. Elliott</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1813 (2017)	34
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	33
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32

In re Subpoena Issued to Dennis Freidman,
350 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003).....30

Martal Cosmetics, Ltd. v. Int’l Beauty Exch.,
2007 WL 2126091 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2007)23

Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)22

Mo. St. Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.,
201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016)7

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....4

Omega S.A. v. 375 Canal LLC,
324 F.R.D. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....3

Revson v. Cinque & Cinque, P.C.,
221 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2000).....2

S. Forest Watch, Inc. v. Jewell,
817 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 2016)14

Salabuddin v. Harris,
782 F.2d 1127 (2d Cir. 1986) 3, 4

Schlaifer Nance & Co., Inc. v. Estate of Warhol,
194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999).....2

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)32

United States v. Callanan,
582 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (N.D. Iowa 2008)35

United States v. Droganes,
728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013)35

United States v. Gavilan Joint Community Coll. Dist.,
849 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1988)35

United States v. Horn,
29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994)35

United States v. Phillip Morris Inc.,
347 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 34, 35

United States v. Stein,
435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff’d*, 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....35

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991).....30

Wilson v. Citigroup NA,
702 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 2012).....2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 2, 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 2, 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Justin Levitt, *Democracy on the High Wire: Citizen Commission Implementation of the Voting Rights Act*,
46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1041 (2013).....7

Nathaniel Persily, *The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them*,
32 Cardozo L. Rev. 755 (2011).....7
